SCCA SOLO Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park

Name

SS  Class Average :

Rick Nichols

AS  Class Average :

Olomana Vongue

BS Class Average :

Jayson Guzman

CS  Class Average :

Daniel Libutti
Ron Morton
George Mosier

DS  Class Average :

Matthew Talbott

ES  Class Average :

Avery Tsui
Bill Young

(GS  Class Average :

Daniel Johnson

HS Class Average :

Gabe Hanohano
Corey Davis
Richard Crabbe
Randy Acoba
Cory Tomoyasu
Ray Laffoon

ASP Class Average :

Andy Barnes

BSP Class Average :

Curtis Lee
Amy Lee
Joyce Murray
David Graf

CSP Class Average :

Panos Prevedouros
Jason Dovgan
Teresa Seo

Luis Mangaser Jr.
Joelle Karonis

Make

77.116

Chevrolet

70.333
Mitsubishi

69.031
BMW

73.988
Mazda
Mazda
Mazda

70.406
Mazda

68.145
Mazda
Mazda

78.297

Nissan

72.111
Mazda
Ford
Infiniti
Mini
Honda
Ford

67.338
BMW

67.960
Datsun
Datsun
Datsun
Datsun

74.133
Mazda
Mazda
Mini
Mazda
Nissan

Model

Corvette

Evo VIII

M3

Miata
Miata
Miata

Protege

Miata
Miata

240SX

Protege 5
Focus
FX35
Cooper
Prelude
Focus

Z3

240Z
240Z
240Z
280Z

Miata
Miata
Cooper S
RX7
SE-R

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Run4 C

80.737

DNF

71.908

70.310
DNF
94.119

74.323

69.226
77.334

92.271

70.666
78.139

DNF
73.040
75.543
74.167

69.411

60.651

DNF
72.335
85.971

DNF
66.748
74.150
83.531

DNF

89.205

74.486

1 69.379

2 66.919
78.456
DNF

1 DNF

71.715
74.598

4 81.001

76.865
DNF
73.335

1 73.581
73.255
77.107

69.518

60.445
71.417
1 67.400
82.594

64.537

2 66.934
DNF
80.677
112.348

3/7/2004

3

77.116

71.869

70.721

70.551
74.767
84.700

70.406

70.592
70.911

78.297

73.047
DNF
DNF

71.923

76.140

73.437

67.338

59.040
65.843
66.526
84.151

63.458
64.576
DNF
77.807
101.873

1 77.767

70.333

1 69.031

1 66.049
75.847
81.149

72.497

1 67.887
1 68.403

78.916

1 71.624
71.709
71.755

1 72.587

1 75.993
73.361

67.405

58.496
70.014
69.686
80.973

62.868
63.918
76.720
76.808
1 92.919

Best

77.116

70.333

69.031

66.049
74.767
81.149

70.406

67.887
68.403

78.297

70.666
71.709
71.755
71.923
73.255
73.361

67.338

58.496
65.843
66.526
80.973

62.868
63.918
74.150
76.808
92.919

OA PAXTime PAX

58

36

31

52
65

38

22
26

62

39
40
41
43
47
48

17

11
64

49
55
68

64.469

58.236

57.020

53.566
60.636
65.812

55.902

54.581
54.996

61.150

54.837
55.646
55.682
55.812
56.846
56.928

57.103

49.078
55.242
55.815
67.936

52.621
53.499
62.064
64.288
77.773

60

38

31

49
63 N

21

10

53

15 N
16
19
29
30

32

11
20
66

55
59
69 N



SCCA SOLO Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park

Name

DSP Class Average :

Elliot Loo
lan Banks
Taro Nobusawa
Greg Takahashi

ESP Class Average :

Joseph Battista
Barry Lai

Tim Mehlhorn

Seneca Johns

FSP Class Average :

Troy Morioka

Eric Schmidt

Joe Warner

Premo Ames Il
Franklyn Donahue Il

CP  Class Average :

Vernon Pires
Gary Kitagawa
Jon Matsushige
Richard Takaba

DM  Class Average :

Earl Izawa
Jack Evans
George Atkins

EM  Class Average :

Michael Friedman
Joseph Riveira
Earl Huang

STS Class Average :

Erik Tanaka

Dan Morton

Mike Olsen

Elton Fujii

Adam Beaufeaux

SM  Class Average :

Ken Van Orman
Gene Van Orman
Pat Olsen

Larry Hoggan
Reid Morimoto
Clifford Goto
Steven Zane
Bill Klauberg
Lincoln Loo
Bradley Lau
Brad Beruan
Edward Kim

Make

303.394
VW
BMW
Toyota
Honda

68.072
Subaru
Subaru
Subaru
Mitsubishi

75.803
Honda
Chevrolet
VW
Toyota
VW

68.454
Toyota
Honda
Chevrolet
Chevy

68.889
VW
Porsche
BMW

67.055
Honda
Honda
Nissan

74.670
Mini
Acura
Mitsubishi
Toyota
Acura

70.991
BMW
BMW
Subaru
Subaru
BMW
Dodge
Subaru
Audi
Volvo
Mini
Subaru
Toyota

Model

GTI
330ClI
FX 16
Accord

STi
STi
STi
Evo VIII

Accord
S-10
Jetta GL
Tercel
Golf 111

MR2
Prelude
Camaro SS
Camaro

Scirocco
912
Z3

S2000
S2000
Silvia

Cooper
RSX
Eclipse
Camry
Integra GS

M3

M3
Legacy
WRX

M3

RIT

WRX

S4

740 Turbo
Cooper S
WRX
Celica

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C

72.664
72.343
73.104

DNW

DNF
67.697
74.369

DNF

69.440
70.731
DNF
DNF
94.953

71.961
67.852
74.628

DNF

67.914
73.551
71.508

68.536
67.980
69.589

DNF
76.240
75.647
76.914
89.314

63.534
69.808
70.212
70.108

DNF
68.462
75.580
72.724
78.917
86.389

DNF
90.964

71.577
73.567
72.909

DNW

69.077

1 70.670
3 71.048

69.558

68.442
72.607
78.215
81.927
88.054

71.570
67.445
71.952

DNF

66.928
69.632
71.650

64.935
68.061
71.719

74.935
75.084
78.209
75.096
78.489

65.128

1 68.762

DNF
66.626
67.437
68.870
67.556

DNF
80.551
78.195
93.541
81.713

3/7/2004

1 72.689
89.869

1 73.261
DNW

67.913
2 73.091
1 71.696
74.127

71.347
1 68.971
78.520
1 77.087
88.038

2 67.331
68.776
1 71.368
70.402

76.172
DNF
70.804

1 69.403
1 69.283
77.555

72.222
74.257
1 74.683
88.756
77.217

1 67.033
2 65.178
66.394
66.560
87.402
1 67.445
69.528
DNF

2 77.325
78.957
DNF
83.858

Run4 C

1 69.322

DNF
75.503
DNW

66.667

1 68.112

68.365

3 70.079

DNF
74.559
76.478
83.730
89.033

67.685
69.562
68.639
70.942

67.316
70.894
70.106

65.735

1 69.965
3 68.249

73.483
79.314
75.699
75.524
77.093

66.208
66.910
66.487
68.116
68.233
68.019
70.484
71.804

DNF

DNS
78.754
84.028

2

P RN R e

Best

69.322
72.343
72.909
999.000

66.667
67.697
68.365
69.558

68.442
68.971
76.478
77.087
88.038

67.331
67.445
68.639
70.402

66.928
69.632
70.106

64.935
67.980
68.249

72.222
74.257
74.683
75.096
77.093

63.534
65.178
66.394
66.560
67.437
67.445
67.556
71.804
77.325
78.195
78.754
81.713

OA PAXTime PAX

32
45
46
69

13
21
25
33

27
30
54
56
67

16
19
29
37

15
34
35

23
24

44
50
51
53
57

10
12
18
19
20
42
59
61
63
66

56.775
59.249
59.712
818.181

54.934
55.782
56.333
57.316

55.643
56.073
62.177
62.672
71.575

57.501
57.598
58.618
60.123

59.298
61.694
62.114

58.052
60.774
61.015

57.128
58.737
59.074
59.401
60.981

53.241
54.619
55.638
55.777
56.512
56.519
56.612
60.172
64.798
65.527
65.996
68.475

28
43
46
70

18
23
34

14
22
57
58
68

35
36
40
47

44
54
56

37
50
52

33
41
42
45
51

13
17
24
25
26
48
61
62
64
67



SCCA SOLO Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park 3/7/2004

Name Make Model Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Rund4 C Best OA PAXTime PAX

SM2 Class Average : 69.549

Stephen McCurry Honda $2000 66.631 1 65.407 1 65.143 73.266 65.143 6 55.306 12
Colin Sato Honda $2000 70.593 1 66.682 70.408 2 DNF 66.682 14 56.613 27
Jason Tokunaga Maxda Miata 72.307 2 71.005 1 68.631 69.037 68.631 28 58.268 39
Mitchell Loo Toyota  MR2 80.195 1 77.857 77.740 79.122 2 77.740 60 66.001 65
FTD: 58.496 Overall Average : 84.513 Standard Deviation : 110.244

N - Novice PAXTime - PAX Adjusted Time
OA - Ranking based on Best time PAX - Ranking based on PAXed Time

DNF - Did Not Finish Run DNS - Did not Start

DNW -Did Not Work (No times will be recorded)

The PAX Index is an autocross handicapping system designed to allow comparison between the various SCCA Solo I
classes. The PAX numbers represent times that should be run by cars developed to the limit of the rules and driven by
national caliber drivers. The PAX Index is updated each year to account for rule changes and is based on major events,
including the SCCA Solo Il Nationals, where there are plenty of fully prepared cars in the hands of top quality drivers.

To use the Index, multiply a given time by the class index number to get an indexed time. For example, if a CS car runs a
time of 43.500, its indexed time is 34.887 (43.500 x .802). If on the same course, an ASP car runs a time of 41.000, its
indexed time is 34.932 (41.000 x .852). In this case, the CS competitor performed the best.



